### 900539393 03/10/2020

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM566143

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION                                       |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900529447  |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| KNJ VENTURES, INC. |          | 12/23/2019     | Corporation: |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CONGRUITY 360, LLC    |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 93 LONGWATER CIRCLE   |  |
| City:           | NORWELL               |  |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS         |  |
| Postal Code:    | 02061                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark             |  |
|----------------|----------|-----------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86576373 | DIVE DEEPER           |  |
| Serial Number: | 86188072 | INNOVATIVE EDISCOVERY |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 781-848-5028

Email: GHILLIER@SCHLOSSBERGLLC.COM

Correspondent Name: GREGORY P. HILLIER

Address Line 1: 35 BRAINTREE HILL OFFICE PARK

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Attorney              |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Gregory P. Hiillier/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 03/10/2020            |

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=KNJ Ventures Trademark Assignment (Executed 03.10.20)#page1.tif source=KNJ Ventures Trademark Assignment (Executed 03.10.20)#page2.tif source=KNJ Ventures Trademark Assignment (Executed 03.10.20)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900539393 REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0360 source=Notice#page1.tif source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

# U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Dated: December 23, 2019

WHEREAS, KNJ Ventures, Inc., a California corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), owns all the right, title and interest in and to the federal trademark applications and registrations of the marks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively the "<u>Marks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Congruity 360, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), as assignee of certain rights of Congruity 360 Holding Company, LLC under a certain Contribution Agreement of Assignor dated May 2, 2017 (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and the applications and registrations thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with all rights to sue and recover damages and/or profits for past infringements, and any goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the day and year written above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

KNJ Ventures, Inc.

Docusigned by: Link Carter

By: Kirk Carter, President

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Congruity 360, LLC

-DocuSigned by:

Brian Davidson

By: Brian Davidson, President

# Schedule A

| Mark                  | Serial No. | Registration No. |
|-----------------------|------------|------------------|
| Dive Deeper           | 86576373   | 4845319          |
| Innovative eDiscovery | 86188072   | 4605062          |

**RECORDED: 03/10/2020**